

No. 23-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SAMER ALI-HASAN, M.D.,

Petitioner,

v.

ST. PETER'S HEALTH PARTNERS MEDICAL
ASSOCIATES, P.C., AND ST. PETER'S
HEALTH PARTNERS,

Respondents.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

PHILLIP G. STECK
Counsel of Record
COOPER ERVING & SAVAGE LLP
20 Corporate Woods Boulevard,
Suite 501
Albany, New York 12211
(518) 449-3900
psteck@coopererving.com

Counsel for Petitioner

326599



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES	ii
RELATED CASES STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF APPENDICES	vi
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	vii
DECISIONS OF THE COURTS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION STATEMENT	1
PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A Brief History of Petitioner's Employment....	4
The Procedures for Terminating a Physician...	7
The HR Investigation.....	9
Defendants' Business Justifications for Terminating Petitioner's Employment.....	15
Opinions of the Courts Below	18

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
ARGUMENT.....	19
I. THE SECOND CIRCUIT HAS ADOPTED AN OUTMODED VIEW OF TITLE VII THAT IS CONTRARY TO PRECEDENT OF THIS COURT.	19
II. THERE IS CONFLICT AMONG THE CIRCUIT COURTS, AND EVEN WITHIN THE SAME PANEL OF ONE CIRCUIT, AS TO WHETHER THERE MUST BE PROOF OF ANTI-MALE GENDER BIAS FOR THERE TO BE DISCRIMINATION ON THE BASIS OF SEX.....	26
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — SUMMARY ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT, FILED NOVEMBER 7, 2023.....	1a
APPENDIX B — MEMORANDUM DECISION AND ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK, FILED SEPTEMBER 22, 2022.....	8a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases:	
<i>A.I. Trade Fin. v. Laminaciones de Lesaca, S.A.</i> , 41 F.3d 830 (2d Cir. 1994)	23
<i>Babb v. Maryville Anesthesiologists P.C.</i> , 942 F.3d 308 (6th Cir. 2019).....	24
<i>Bishop v. Ohio Dep't of Rehab. & Corr.</i> , 529 F.App'x 685 (6th Cir. 2013).....	25
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1731 (2020)	2, 3, 19, 20, 21, 26, 28, 29, 30
<i>Burlington Industries, Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742, 118 S. Ct. 2257, 141 L. Ed. 2d 633 (1998)	23
<i>Chattman v. Toho Tenax Am., Inc.</i> , 686 F.3d 339 (6th Cir. 2012).....	25
<i>Chevron, Sandstad v. CB Richard Ellis, Inc.</i> , 309 F.3d 893 (5th Cir. 2002)	24
<i>Coleman v. Donahoe</i> , 667 F.3d 835 (7th Cir. 2012).....	23
<i>Comerford v. Village of North Syracuse</i> , 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 46299 (N.D.N.Y. 2021).....	31-32

<i>Cited Authorities</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Conrail v. United States DOL,</i> 567 F. App'x 334 (6th Cir. 2014)	25
<i>DeNoma v. Hamilton Cty. Court of Common Pleas,</i> 626 F. App'x 101 (6th Cir. 2015)	25
<i>Doe v. Columbia,</i> 831 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2016)	30
<i>Doe v. Haas,</i> 472 F.Supp.3d 336, 356-57 (E.D.N.Y. 2019).....	31
<i>Doe v. Oberlin College,</i> 963 F.3d 580 (6 th Cir. 2020)	26
<i>Doe v. Samford University,</i> 29 F.4th 675 (11th Cir. 2022)	29
<i>Doe v. Stonehill College,</i> 55 F.4 th 302 (1 st Cir. 2022)	28
<i>EEOC v. Sears Roebuck & Co.,</i> 243 F.3d 846 (4th Cir. 2001).....	24
<i>Faragher v. Boca Raton,</i> 524 U.S. 775, 118 S. Ct. 2275, 141 L. Ed. 2d 662 (1998)	23
<i>Lowery v. CSX Transp., Inc.,</i> 690 F. App'x 98 (4th Cir. 2017)	24-25

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Ludlow v. BNSF Ry. Co.,</i> 788 F.3d 794 (8th Cir. 2015).....	25
<i>Marquez v. Hoffman,</i> 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 62994 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....	32
<i>Marshall v. Rawlings Co. LLC,</i> 854 F.3d 368 (6th Cir. 2017).....	25
<i>Menaker v. Hofstra University,</i> 935 F.3d 20 (2 nd Cir. 2019)	18-19, 21, 30, 31
<i>Schwake v. Arizona Board of Regents,</i> 967 F.3d 940 (9 th Cir. 2020)	28
<i>Staub v. Proctor Hosp.,</i> 562 U.S. 411 (2011)	24
<i>Tynes v. Fla. Dep’t of Juvenile Justice,</i> 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 32836 (11th Cir. 2023)	19, 22, 28
<i>Vengalattore v. Cornell University,</i> 36 F.4th 87 (2 nd Cir. 2021)	2
<i>Wang v. Bethlehem Central School District,</i> 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14153 (N.D.N.Y 2022)	31

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Statutes and Other Authorities:	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2.....	1
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(m)	30
https://www.nytimes.com/2017/09/11/us/politics/judge-richard-posner-retirement.html	22
Restatement 2d of Contracts, § 205	23
Title VII	2, 25, 28, 30, 31, 32
